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(1m) (3m) (12m)

Price (A$) 0.21 0.20 na

Absolute (%) 204.8 220.0 na

Rel market (%) 201.9 221.8 na

Published before midday 

Speculative 
See key risks on Page 6 and early stage company risk warning on page 9. 

Speculative securities may not be suitable for retail clients 

Outstanding run of drilling results 

After kicking off a maiden drilling program in October 2025, LNQ has released a series 

of drill results that have infilled and extended broad zones of gold-copper 

mineralisation at the Dam deposit, part of its 100%-owned Gilmore Gold Project, an 

advanced exploration stage project covering ~597km2 between Temora and West 

Wyalong in central west NSW. Highlight intersections include: TDRCD001: 144m @ 

1.00g/t AuEq (0.55g/t Au + 0.36% Cu) from 84m; TDRCD002: 142m @ 1.01g/t AuEq 

(0.50g/t Au + 0.41% Cu) from 121m; and TDRCD003: 130m @ 1.00g/t AuEq (0.53g/t 

Au + 0.38% Cu) from 108m. The Dam deposit lies 600m west of the historically mined 

Gidginbung open-pit. Combined, the two deposits have a Resource of 55Mt @ 0.65g/t 

Au + 0.22% Cu for 1.16Moz Au + 120kt Cu contained.  

Consistency, width, grade 

These intersections are both high relative to the Gilmore Project’s existing Resource 

base and competitive with Resource grades at current producing mines in the region 

(e.g. Cadia and Northparkes) and other regional development projects. The results 

confirm and extend the continuity of a higher-grade core of gold-copper mineralisation 

at the Dam deposit. The consistency in the width and grade of these holes over >300m 

of strike is also, in our view, a positive indicator for further potential extensions both at 

depth and within wide-spaced drilling at the southern end of the deposit. LNQ will 

resume its drill program in the coming weeks, with further holes at Gidginbung and the 

Dam. Results from this follow-up program have clear potential to be positive catalysts 

for the share price. LNQ remains relatively cheap compared with peer companies.  

Investment thesis: Speculative Buy, Valuation $0.90/sh 

Our valuation is based on a blended EV per Resource ounce multiple and a risk 

adjusted notional mining scenario, both developed under conservative assumptions. 

We see the foundations of a competitive development project that is undervalued by 

the market. Current and planned drilling programs have the potential to highlight this 

and catalyse a re-rating. We retain our Speculative Buy recommendation. 
  

Absolute Price  Earnings Forecast 

 

 
Year ending 30 June 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e 

Sales (A$m) - - - - 

EBITDA (A$m) (1) (4) (5) (6) 

NPAT (reported) (A$m) (1) (4) (5) (5) 

NPAT (adjusted) (A$m) (1) (4) (5) (5) 

EPS (adjusted) (¢ps) (0.7) (2.2) (2.2) (2.4) 

EPS growth (%) nm nm nm nm 

PER (x) nm nm nm nm 

FCF Yield (%) nm nm nm nm 

EV/EBITDA (x) (153.9) (24.8) (19.0) (18.4) 

Dividend (¢ps) - - - - 

Yield (%) 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Franking (%) 100% 100% 100% 100% 

ROE (%) nm nm nm nm 
 

SOURCE: IRESS 
 

SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 
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A giant awakes 

Outstanding run of drilling results 

After kicking off a maiden drilling program in October 2025, LNQ has released a series of 

drill results that have infilled and extended broad zones of gold-copper mineralisation at the 

Dam deposit, part of its 100%-owned Gilmore Gold Project, an advanced exploration stage 

project covering ~597km2 between Temora and West Wyalong in central west NSW. 

Highlight intersections include:  

• TDRCD001: 144m @ 1.00g/t AuEq (0.55g/t Au + 0.36% Cu) from 84m;  

• TDRCD002: 142m @ 1.01g/t AuEq (0.50g/t Au + 0.41% Cu) from 121m; and  

• TDRCD003: 130m @ 1.00g/t AuEq (0.53g/t Au + 0.38% Cu) from 108m.  

The Dam deposit lies 600m west of the historically mined Gidginbung open-pit. Combined, 

the two deposits have a Resource of 55Mt @ 0.65g/t Au + 0.22% Cu for 1.16Moz Au + 

120kt Cu contained. 

Consistency, width, grade 

These intersections are both high relative to the Gilmore Project’s existing Resource base 

and competitive with Resource grades at current producing mines in the region (e.g. Cadia 

and Northparkes) and other regional development projects. The results confirm and extend 

the continuity of a higher-grade core of gold-copper mineralisation at the Dam deposit. The 

consistency in the width and grade of these holes over >300m of strike is also, in our view, 

a positive indicator for further potential extensions both at depth and within wide-spaced 

drilling at the southern end of the deposit.  

 Figure 1 - Dam deposit long section and latest drilling 

 

 
 SOURCE: LINQ MINERALS LTD 

LNQ will resume its drill program in the coming weeks, with further holes at Gidginbung 

and the Dam. Results from this follow-up program have clear potential to be positive 

catalysts for the share price. LNQ remains relatively cheap compared with peer 

companies. 
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Table 1 - Comparable valuations table 

 
SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES                                               *LNQ HG COMBINED RESOURCE – BP CALCULATED 

Changes to our forecasts and valuation 

With this update we have made the following changes to our modelled assumptions:  

• Applied our latest, higher, gold price forecasts to our notional mining scenario for the 

Gilmore Project;  

• Applied a higher EV/Resource ounce multiple of $150/oz to our exploration and 

Resource valuation;  

Our NPV-based, risk-adjusted valuation lifts by 105%, to $0.90/sh and we retain our 

Speculative Buy recommendation. 

 

  

Company

ASX 

Code

 Price 

(A$/sh)

Market 

Cap 

(A$m)

Net cash 

(debt) 

(A$m)

Available 

funding 

(A$m) EV (A$m)

Resources 

(Moz)

Grade     

(g/t Au)

EV/ Res oz 

(A$/oz)

Funded 

qtrs 

remaining

Net cash 

(debt) / 

Mkt Cap

Predictive Discovery Limited PDI $0.82 $2,147.9 $57.6 $57.6 $2,090.3 5.528        1.66       $378 7.8 2.7%

Minerals 260 Limited MI6 $0.48 $982.4 $42.3 $42.3 $940.1 4.500        1.00       $209 3.7 4.3%

Turaco Gold Limited TCG $0.79 $831.7 $76.3 $76.3 $755.4 4.060        1.20       $186 11.1 9.2%

LinQ Minerals Limited LNQ $0.64 $113.2 $9.0 $9.0 $104.2 3.660        0.22       $28 12.8 7.9%

Aurum Resources Limited AUE $0.75 $259.6 $23.7 $23.7 $235.9 3.280        1.20       $72 3.3 9.1%

Titan Minerals Limited TTM $1.14 $326.3 $23.5 $23.5 $302.8 3.120        2.23       $97 4.3 7.2%

Brightstar Resources Limited BTR $0.57 $405.7 $24.0 $41.6 $381.7 2.990        1.50       $128 14.8 5.9%

WIA Gold Limited WIA $0.47 $693.5 $52.1 $52.1 $641.4 2.930        1.00       $219 10.5 7.5%

Antipa Minerals Limited AZY $0.71 $470.4 $61.0 $61.0 $409.4 2.520        1.48       $162 42.9 13.0%

Ausgold Limited AUC $1.19 $649.9 $23.4 $23.4 $626.5 2.440        1.11       $257 4.6 3.6%

Santana Minerals Limited SMI $1.15 $962.3 $98.5 $98.5 $863.8 2.337        2.10       $370 15.7 10.2%

Magnetic Resources NL MAU $1.43 $421.0 $37.9 $37.9 $383.1 2.318        1.77       $165 13.2 9.0%

Saturn Metals Limited STN $0.55 $300.7 $65.0 $65.0 $235.7 2.239        0.51       $105 13.0 21.6%

Rox Resources Limited RXL $0.57 $784.4 $47.3 $47.3 $737.1 2.170        5.60       $340 8.4 6.0%

GBM Resources Limited GBZ $0.04 $215.5 $44.0 $44.0 $171.5 1.844        1.26       $93 17.2 20.4%

Horizon Minerals Limited HRZ $1.29 $265.1 $32.7 $34.4 $232.4 1.783        1.85       $130 na 12.3%

Astral Resources NL AAR $0.26 $465.8 $20.0 $21.4 $445.8 1.761        1.10       $253 5.4 4.3%

LinQ Minerals Limited* LNQ $0.64 $113.2 $9.0 $9.0 $104.2 1.638        0.51       $64 12.8 7.9%

Tanami Gold NL TAM $0.09 $101.1 $16.0 $16.0 $85.0 1.400        2.80       $61 5.3 15.8%

Black Bear Minerals Limited BKB $1.03 $154.4 $10.0 $10.0 $144.4 1.314        1.23       $110 4.8 6.5%

Medallion Metals Limited MM8 $0.47 $359.5 $21.8 $24.7 $337.7 1.259        3.30       $268 7.6 6.1%

Patronus Resources Limited PTN $0.08 $121.3 $47.1 $47.1 $74.2 1.237        1.40       $60 21.1 38.9%

Gorilla Gold Mines Ltd GG8 $0.53 $387.0 $47.6 $47.6 $339.3 1.224        4.30       $277 5.6 12.3%

Meeka Metals Limited MEK $0.28 $824.8 $34.0 $34.0 $790.8 1.200        3.00       $659 na 4.1%

Larvotto Resources LRV $1.46 $755.7 $62.1 $223.0 $693.6 1.135        4.00       $611 40.4 8.2%

Ballard Mining Limited BM1 $0.93 $351.6 $40.0 $40.0 $311.6 1.100        3.30       $283 6.4 11.4%

African Gold Ltd. A1G $0.73 $409.7 $16.0 $16.0 $393.7 0.989        2.50       $398 12.7 3.9%

Legacy Minerals Holdings Limited LGM $0.22 $37.5 $6.2 $6.2 $31.3 0.653        0.60       $48 6.4 16.6%

Pacgold Limited PGO $0.13 $55.4 $13.0 $13.0 $42.4 0.576        1.10       $74 3.8 23.5%

Great Boulder Resources Limited GBR $0.10 $107.8 $16.3 $16.3 $91.6 0.501        2.80       $183 6.5 15.1%

Yandal Resources Limited YRL $0.27 $101.5 $14.0 $14.0 $87.5 0.470        1.40       $186 6.2 13.8%

Nexus Minerals Limited NXM $0.07 $44.7 $9.6 $9.6 $35.1 0.382        2.20       $92 6.0 21.5%

Ozaurum Resources Limited OZM $0.06 $13.7 $1.3 $1.3 $12.5 0.260        0.70       $48 2.0 9.2%

Southern Cross Gold Consolidated Ltd.SX2 $10.06 $2,544.0 $154.3 $154.3 $2,389.8 -                -             na 15.6 6.1%

Waratah Minerals Limited WTM $0.55 $170.1 $34.0 $34.0 $136.1 -                -             na 10.1 20.0%

Falcon Metals Ltd FAL $0.75 $158.4 $24.6 $24.6 $133.8 -                -             na 12.3 15.5%

Total / average $17,107 $1,500 64.8 1.7 $200

SOURCE: IRESS, COMPANY REPORTS, BELL POTTER ESTIMATES Priced as at cob 20/01/2026
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Upcoming catalysts 

Upcoming catalysts for LNQ include: 

• Further drilling results from the Gilmore Project, where a 16,000m RC and diamond 

core Resource definition and extension drilling program has been completed, with the 

initial focus on the higher grade Gidginbung and Dam deposits;  

• The commencement of the Phase 2 drilling program, testing a freshly prioritised list of 

targets in the southern and central zones of the Gilmore Project;  

• Results from initial metallurgical testwork, which will provide early indications of 

potential process routes, metallurgical recoveries and operating costs; and  

• Any indications on the timing of the estimation of updated and/or maiden Resource 

Estimates for deposits across the Gilmore Project.  

Share price performance vs ASX Gold Index (XGD) 

LNQ underperformed vs the XGD after listing in June 2025. In our view, this was driven by 

the producers that dominate the XGD benefitting from strong cash build and direct gold 

price exposure through 2HCY25. However, LNQ’s exploration success has now gained 

positive recognition in the market, demonstrating the strong outperformance company 

specific catalysts can deliver.  

 Figure 2 – LNQ relative share price performance vs XGD (2 years) 

 

 
 SOURCE: IRESS AND BELL POTTER SECURITIES 

 

Company description 

LinQ Minerals Limited (LNQ) is a Perth based gold-copper exploration and development 

company. Its primary asset is the Gilmore Gold-Copper Project, an advanced exploration 

project covering ~597km2 over a strike length of ~40km between the towns of Temora and 

West Wyalong in central west NSW. It hosts the full suite of Macquarie Arc intrusive related 

copper and gold systems and is prospective for a range of economic deposits including 

analogues to the nearby Northparkes, Cadia and Cowal systems.  

Mineral Resource Estimates (MRE) for 6 deposits across the Gilmore Project were 

released in August 2024, totalling ~516Mt containing ~3.7Moz Au and ~1.2Mt Cu. Each 

deposit remains open at depth and along strike and is prospective for mineralisation 

extensions. 
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Valuation 

Our valuation for LNQ is based on a blended Enterprise Value (EV) per Resource ounce 

multiple and a risk adjusted notional mining scenario. 

We currently measure an EV/Resource oz metric for Australian gold exploration companies 

of ~A$200/oz. We apply a more conservative A$150/oz to LNQ’s higher grade gold 

Resource at Gidginbung of ~1.2Moz for a valuation of $180m.  

We have also developed a notional mining scenario for the Gilmore Project, based upon 

the following assumptions: 

• Mining inventory: 53Mt @ 0.65g/t Au + 0.22% Cu for 1.1Moz Au and 117kt Cu 

contained 

• CAPEX: $550m 

• Sustaining capital: $25m per annum 

• OPEX (C1): $55/t (A$2,250/oz) 

• Throughput / recoveries / production: 4Mtpa / 90% / 75kozpa gold + 8ktpa copper 

Based on our notional mining scenario, we derive a risk-adjusted, post-tax NPV for the 

Gilmore Project of $1,115m. This is heavily risk adjusted by 90%, to $121m, reflecting the 

early stage of the project and the notional nature of the mining scenario.  

Blended project valuation 50/50: $191m 

 Table 2 – LNQ sum-of-the-parts valuation 

 

Sum-of-the-parts (+12 month valuation) $m $/sh 

Gilmore Project (risk adjusted 90% NPV8) 121.4 0.69 

EV/Resource oz 180.0 1.02 

Blended 50:50 150.7 0.85 

Other exploration 30.6 0.17 

Corporate overheads (14.4) (0.08) 

Subtotal 166.9 0.94 

Net cash (debt) 9.0 0.05 

Total (undiluted) 175.9 0.99 

Assumed equity raise 10.0 (0.09) 

Cash from options 5.3 0.03 

Total (diluted) 191.3 0.90 
 

 SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

Investment thesis: Speculative Buy, Valuation $0.90/sh 

Our valuation is based on a blended EV per Resource ounce multiple and a risk adjusted 

notional mining scenario, both developed under conservative assumptions. We see the 

foundations of a competitive development project that is undervalued by the market. 

Current and planned drilling programs have the potential to highlight this and catalyse a re-

rating. We retain our Speculative Buy recommendation. 
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Resource sector risks 

Risks to LNQ include, but are not limited to: 

• Operating and development risks: Mining companies’ assets are subject to risks 

associated with their operation and development. Risks for each company can be 

heightened depending on method of operation (e.g. underground versus open pit 

mining) or whether it is a single mine company. Development of mining assets may be 

subject to receiving permits, approvals timelines or weather events, causing delays to 

commissioning and commercial production. 

• Occupational health and safety risks. Mining companies are particularly exposed to 

OH&S risks due to the inherent hazards of the operating environment and the human 

resource intensity of the activities undertaken. 

• Pandemic risks: Mining companies rely on freedom of movement of workforces, 

functioning transport routes, reliable logistics services including road, rail, aviation and 

ports in order to maintain operations and get their products to market. They also rely on 

liquid, functioning markets to sell their products. Measures that could be put in place to 

combat a pandemic could pose risks to these conditions. 

• Operating and capital cost fluctuations: The cost and availability of exploration, 

development and mining inputs can fluctuate widely and cause significant differences 

between planned and actual operating and capital costs. Key operating costs are linked 

to energy and labour costs as well as access to, and availability of, technical skills, 

operating equipment and consumables. 

• Commodity price and exchange rate fluctuations: The future earnings and 

valuations of exploration, development and producing Resources companies are 

subject to fluctuations in underlying commodity prices and foreign currency exchange 

rates. 

• Funding and capital management risks: Funding and capital management risks can 

include access to debt and equity finance, maintaining covenants on debt finance, 

managing dividend payments and managing debt repayments. Exploration and 

development companies with no sales revenues are reliant on access to equity markets 

and debt financing to fund the advancement and development of their projects.  

• Resource growth and mine life extensions: The viability of future operations and the 

earnings forecasts and valuations reliant upon them may depend upon resource and 

reserve growth to extend mine lives, which is in turn dependent upon exploration 

success, of which there are no guarantees.  

• Regulatory changes risks: Changes to the regulation of infrastructure and taxation 

(among other things) can impact the earnings and valuation of mining companies.  

• Sovereign risks: Mining companies’ assets are subject to the sovereign risks of the 

jurisdiction within which they are operating.  

• Geopolitical risks: Mining companies’ assets are subject to geopolitical risks, arising 

from events in, and outside, the jurisdictions they operate in. 

• Corporate/M&A risks: Risks associated with M&A activity including differences 

between the entity’s and the market’s perception of value associated with completed 

transactions. 
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LinQ Minerals Ltd 
as at 21 January 2026 

Recommendation Buy, Speculative 

Price $0.64 

Valuation $0.90 

 
Table 3 - Financial summary 

 
SOURCE: BELL POTTER SECURITIES ESTIMATES 

PROFIT AND LOSS FINANCIAL RATIOS

Year ending 30 June Unit 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e Year ending 30 June Unit 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue $m - - - - - VALUATION

Expense $m (0.2) (0.7) (4.2) (5.5) (5.7) NPAT $m (0.3) (0.8) (4.4) (5.0) (5.4)

EBITDA $m (0.2) (0.7) (4.2) (5.5) (5.7) Reported EPS c/sh (1.1) (0.7) (2.2) (2.2) (2.4)

Depreciation $m (0.1) (0.0) - - - Adjusted EPS c/sh (1.1) (0.7) (2.2) (2.2) (2.4)

EBIT $m (0.2) (0.7) (4.2) (5.5) (5.7) EPS growth % nm nm nm nm nm

Net finance costs $m (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) 0.4 0.3 PER x nm nm nm nm nm

Other $m - - - - - DPS c/sh - - - - -

PBT $m (0.3) (0.8) (4.4) (5.0) (5.4) Franking % 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Tax expense (benefit) $m - - - - - Yield % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

NPAT (reported) $m (0.3) (0.8) (4.4) (5.0) (5.4) FCF/share c/sh (4.7) (0.4) (1.8) (2.2) (2.4)

NPAT (underlying) $m (0.3) (0.8) (4.4) (5.0) (5.4) P/FCFPS x nm nm nm nm nm

EV/EBITDA x -672.2x -153.9x -24.8x -19.0x -18.4x

CASH FLOW EBITDA margin % nm nm nm nm nm

Year ending 30 June Unit 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e EBIT margin % nm nm nm nm nm

OPERATING CASHFLOW Return on assets % nm nm nm nm nm

Receipts $m - - 0.1 - - Return on equity % nm nm nm nm nm

Payments $m (0.1) (0.4) (4.0) (5.3) (5.6) LIQUIDITY & LEVERAGE

Tax $m - - - - - Net debt (cash) $m (0.4) (9.7) (15.5) (10.6) (5.2)

Net interest $m (0.0) (0.0) 0.3 0.4 0.3 ND / E % -25% -92% -96% -96% -92%

Other $m (0.1) (0.2) - - - ND / (ND + E) % -34% -1123% -2603% -2301% -1170%

Operating cash flow $m (0.3) (0.5) (3.7) (4.9) (5.4) EBITDA / Interest x -1.2x -5.4x -17.8x nm nm

INVESTING CASHFLOW

Property, plant and equipment $m - - - - - ORE RESERVES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

Mine development $m - - - - - Gilmore Gold-Copper Project Mt g/t Au % Cu koz Au kt Cu

Exploration & evaluation $m - - - - - Mineral Resource 516 0.22 0.23% 3,660 1,180

Proceeds from asset sales $m - - - - - Ore Reserve - - - - -

Payments for acquisitions $m (1.2) - - - -

Other $m - - - - - ASSUMPTIONS - Prices

Investing cash flow $m (1.2) - - - - Year ending 30 June (avg) Unit 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e

Free Cash Flow $m (1.4) (0.5) (3.7) (4.9) (5.4) Gold (Au) US$/oz $2,085 $2,832 $3,904 $4,125 $4,232

FINANCING CASHFLOW Gold (Au) A$/oz $3,159 $4,382 $5,934 $6,066 $6,045

Share issues/(buy-backs) $m 1.8 9.9 10.0 - - AUD:USD A$/US$ 0.66 0.65 0.66 0.68 0.70

Debt proceeds $m - - - - -

Debt repayments $m - - - - -

Dividends $m - - - - - VALUATION

Other $m - (0.0) (0.5) - - Ordinary shares (m) 176.9

Financing cash flow $m 1.8 9.8 9.5 - - Options in the money (m) 18.2

Change in cash $m 0.4 9.3 5.8 (4.9) (5.4) Assumed equity raise (m) 16.7

Total shares diluted (m) 211.8

BALANCE SHEET

Year ending 30 June Unit 2024a 2025a 2026e 2027e 2028e Sum-of-the-parts $m $/sh

ASSETS Gilmore Project (risk adjusted NPV) 121.4 0.69

Cash & short term investments $m 0.4 9.7 15.5 10.6 5.2 EV/Resource oz 180.0 1.02

Accounts receivable $m 0.1 0.1 - - - Blended 50:50 150.7 0.85

Property, plant & equipment $m - - - - - Other exploration 30.6 0.17

Mine development expenditure $m - - - - - Corporate overheads (14.4) (0.08)

Exploration & evaluation $m 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 Subtotal 166.9 0.94

Other $m 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 Net cash (debt) 9.0 0.05

Total assets $m 3.0 12.2 18.0 13.1 7.7 Total (undiluted) 175.9 0.99

LIABILITIES Assumed equity raise 10.0 (0.09)

Accounts payable $m 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.6 Cash from options 5.3 0.03

Income tax payable $m - - - - - Total (diluted) 191.3 0.90

Borrowings $m - - - - -

Lease liabilities $m 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Other $m 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 Shareholder % m

Total liabilities $m 1.5 1.7 1.9 2.0 2.0 Woodcross (C.Donner) 47.5% 84.1

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY Michael Gibson 11.6% 20.6

Contributed equity $m 1.8 11.4 21.4 21.4 21.4 Sam Investors (M.Jerkovic) 11.6% 20.6

Reserves $m - 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 71% 125.2

Retained earnings $m (0.3) (1.2) (5.6) (10.7) (16.0)

Total equity $m 1.5 10.5 16.1 11.0 5.7

Weighted average shares m 31.0 124.6 200.8 225.8 225.8

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Shares on issue m 63.0

Escrow shares / other m 113.9

Total shares on issue m 176.9

Share price $/sh 0.64

Market capitalisation $m 113.2

Net cash (debt) $m 9.0

Enterprise value (undiluted) $m 104.2

Options outstanding (m) m (wtd avg ex. price $0.29 per share) 18.2

Options (in the money) m 18.2

Issued shares (diluted for options) m 195.1

Market capitalisation (diluted) $m 124.9

Net cash (debt) + cash from options $m 14.3

Enterprise value (diluted) $m 110.6

+12 mths
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 Recommendation structure 

 Buy: Expect >15% total return on a 

12 month view. For stocks regarded 

as ‘Speculative’ a return of >30% is 

expected.  

 Hold: Expect total return between -

5% and 15% on a 12 month view  

 Sell: Expect <-5% total return on a 

12 month view 

 Speculative Investments are either start-up 

enterprises with nil or only prospective 

operations or recently commenced 

operations with only forecast cash flows, or 

companies that have commenced 

operations or have been in operation for 

some time but have only forecast cash 

flows and/or a stressed balance sheet. 

Such investments may carry an 

exceptionally high level of capital risk and 

volatility of returns.  
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Research Coverage & Policies 

For Bell Potter Securities’ Research Coverage Decision Making Process and Research Independence Policy please refer to our company 
website: https://bellpotter.com.au/research-independence-policy/.  

Authoring Research Analyst’s Certification 

The Authoring Research Analyst is responsible for the content of this Research Report, and, certifies that with respect to each security that 
the Analyst covered in this Report (1) all the views expressed accurately reflect the Analyst’s personal views about those securities and 
were prepared in an independent manner and (2) no part of the Analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirect ly, related to 
specific recommendations or views expressed by that Research Analyst in the Research Report. 

Research Analyst’s Compensation 

Research Analyst’s compensation is determined by Bell Potter Securities Research Management and Bell Potter Securities’ Senior 
Management and is based upon activities and services intended to benefit the investor clients of Bell Potter Securities Ltd. Compensation 
is not linked to specific transactions or recommendations. Like all Company employees Research Analysts receive compensation that is 
impacted by overall Company profitability. 

Prices 

The Price appearing in the Recommendation panel on page 1 of the Research Report is the Closing Price on the Date of the Research 
Report (appearing in the top right hand corner of page 1 of the Research Report), unless a before midday (am) time appears below the 
Date of the Research Report in which case the Price appearing in the Recommendation panel will be the Closing Price on the business day 
prior to the Date of the Research Report. 

Availability 

The completion and first dissemination of a Recommendation made within a Research Report are shortly after the close of the Market on 
the Date of the Research Report, unless a before midday (am) time appears below the Date of the Research Report in which case the 
Research Report will be completed and first disseminated shortly after that am time. 

Dissemination 

Bell Potter generally disseminates its Research to the Company’s Institutional and Private Clients via both proprietary and non-proprietary 
electronic distribution platforms. Certain Research may be disseminated only via the Company’s proprietary distribution platforms; however 
such Research will not contain changes to earnings forecasts, target price, investment or risk rating or investment thesis or be otherwise 
inconsistent with the Author’s previously published Research. Certain Research is made available only to institutional investors to satisfy 
regulatory requirements. Individual Bell Potter Research Analysts may also opt to circulate published Research to one or more Clients by 
email; such email distribution is discretionary and is done only after the Research has been disseminated. The level and types of service 
provided by Bell Potter Research Analysts to Clients may vary depending on various factors such as the Client’s individual preferences as 
to frequency and manner of receiving communications from Analysts, the Client’s risk profile and investment focus and perspective  
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(e.g. market-wide, sector specific long term and short term etc.) the size and scope of the overall Client relationship with the Company and 
legal and regulatory constraints. 

Disclaimers 

This Research Report is a private communication to Clients and is not intended for public circulation or for the use of any third party, 
without the prior written approval of Bell Potter Securities Limited. 

The Research Report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purpose of sale of a security. 
Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in the Report must take into account existing public information on such security or any 
registered prospectus.  

This is general investment advice only and does not constitute personal advice to any person. Because this Research Report has been 
prepared without consideration of any specific client’s financial situation, particular needs and investment objectives (‘relevant personal 
circumstances’), a Bell Potter Securities Limited Broker (or the financial services licensee, or the representative of such licensee, who has 
provided you with this report by arrangement with Bell Potter Securities Limited) should be made aware of your relevant personal 
circumstances and consulted before any investment decision is made on the basis of this Research Report. 

While this Research Report is based on information from sources which are considered reliable, Bell Potter Securities Limited has not 
verified independently the information contained in this document and Bell Potter Securities Limited and its directors, employees and 
consultants do not represent, warrant or guarantee expressly or impliedly, that the information contained in this Research Report is 
complete or accurate.  

Nor does Bell Potter Securities Limited accept any responsibility for updating any advice, views, opinions or recommendations contained in 
this Research Report or for correcting any error or omission which may have become apparent after the Research Report has been issued.  

Bell Potter Securities Research Department has received assistance from the Company referred to in this Research Report including but 
not limited to discussions with management of the Company. Bell Potter Securities Policy prohibits Research Analysts sending draft 
Recommendations, Valuations and Price Targets to subject companies. However, it should be presumed that the Author of the Research 
Report has had discussions with the subject Company to ensure factual accuracy prior to publication.  

All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgement of the Author as of the Date of the Research Report and these, plus any 
other information contained in the Research Report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments 
also are subject to change without notice.  

Notwithstanding other departments within Bell Potter Securities Limited advising the subject Company, information obtained in such role is 
not used in the preparation of the Research Report.  

Although Bell Potter Research does not set a predetermined frequency for publication, if the Research Report is a fundamental equity 
research report it is the intention of Bell Potter Research to provide research coverage of the covered issuers, including in response to 
news affecting the issuer. For non-fundamental Research Reports, Bell Potter Research may not provide regular updates to the views, 
recommendations and facts included in the reports. 

Notwithstanding that Bell Potter maintains coverage on, makes recommendations concerning or discusses issuers, Bell Potter Research 
may be periodically restricted from referencing certain Issuers due to legal or policy reasons. Where the component of a published trade 
idea is subject to a restriction, the trade idea will be removed from any list of open trade ideas included in the Research Report. Upon lifting 
of the restriction, the trade idea will either be re-instated in the open trade ideas list if the Analyst continues to support it or it will be officially 
closed.  

Bell Potter Research may provide different research products and services to different classes of clients (for example based upon long-
term or short term investment horizons) that may lead to differing conclusions or recommendations that could impact the price of a security 
contrary to the recommendations in the alternative Research Report, provided each is consistent with the rating system for each respective 
Research Report.  

Except in so far as liability under any statute cannot be excluded, Bell Potter Securities Limited and its directors, employees and 
consultants do not accept any liability (whether arising in contract, in tort or negligence or otherwise) for any error or omission in the 
document or for any resulting loss or damage (whether direct, indirect, consequential or otherwise) suffered by the recipient of the 
document or any other person. 

In the USA and the UK this Research Report is only for institutional investors. It is not for release, publication or distribution in whole or in 
part in the two specified countries. In Hong Kong this Research Report is being distributed by Bell Potter Securities (HK) Limited which is 
licensed and regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission, Hong Kong. In the United States this Research Report is being 
distributed by Bell Potter Securities (US) LLC which is a registered broker-dealer and member of FINRA. Any person receiving this 
Research Report from Bell Potter Securities (US) LLC and wishing to transact in any security described herein should do so with Bell Potter 
Securities (US) LLC.  

Exploration Risk Warning: The stocks of resource companies without revenue streams from product sales should always be regarded as 
speculative in character. Since most exploration companies fit this description, the speculative designation applies to all exploration stocks. 
Stocks with ‘Speculative’ designation are prone to high volatility in share price movements. Exploration and regulatory risks are inherent in 
exploration stocks. Exploration companies engage in exploration programs that usually have multiple phases to them where positive results 
at some stages are not indicative of ultimate exploration success and even after exploration success, there is often insufficient economic 
justification to warrant development of an extractive operation and there is still significant risk that even a development project with 
favourable economic parameters and forecast outcomes may fail to achieve those outcomes. Investors are advised to be cognisant of 
these risks before buying such a stock as LNQ. 

Disclosure: Bell Potter Securities acted as Joint Lead Manager and Underwriter to the $10m IPO of June 2025 (and holds share options in 
LNQ)  and received fees for that service. 
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